

No. 02-575

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
OCTOBER TERM, 2002

---

NIKE, INC., *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARC KASKY,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of California**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AND BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ROBIN CONRAD  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

KENNETH W. STARR  
*Counsel of Record*  
DARYL JOSEFFER  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS  
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 879-5000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce  
of the United States of America*

November 15, 2002

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE COURT’S GUIDANCE IS NEEDED ON THE DEFINITION OF COMMERCIAL SPEECH .....	3
A. The Court’s Precedents Have Generated Substantial Uncertainty Regarding the Definition of “Commercial Speech.” .....	3
B. The Lower Courts Are in Conflict on the Definition of “Commercial Speech.” .....	5
C. The Court Should Reduce the Confusion and Conflict Among the Appellate Courts By Holding that, At a Minimum, Only Speech Regarding the Attributes of Goods or Services for Sale Can Be Considered “Commercial.” .....	8
1. The History of the “Commercial Speech” Doctrine Demonstrates that It Addresses Only the Advertising of Products and Services, Not Corporate Speech Generally .....	8
2. Nike’s Speech Is Fully Protected.....	11
II. THE COURT’S GUIDANCE IS NEEDED ON THE TREATMENT OF COMMERCIAL SPEECH .....	13
A. The Court Has Sent Conflicting Signals on the Treatment of “Commercial Speech.” .....	13

B. The Court Should Avail Itself of this Opportunity to Hold that the “Commercial Speech” Label Is Not Alone Dispositive of the Applicable Level of First Amendment Protection”.....	16
III. THE COURT’S REVIEW IS NEEDED TO PREVENT IMMEDIATE AND NATIONWIDE SUPPRESSION OF SPEECH ON IMPORTANT PUBLIC POLICY MATTERS. ....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	11, 13
<i>Bad Frog Brewery, Inc. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	10
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	passim
<i>Cardtoons, L.C. v. Major League Baseball Players' Ass'n</i> , 95 F.3d 959 (10th Cir. 1996).....	6, 7
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	passim
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	4, 5, 13, 17
<i>Commodity Trend Serv., Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n</i> , 149 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 1998).....	5, 7
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 n.18 (1978).....	12
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	11
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979).....	10

<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	18
<i>Hoffman v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001).....	6, 7
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Mattel, Inc. v. MCA Records, Inc.</i> , 296 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	10
<i>Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. Phillips Publ'g, Inc.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 627 (D. Md. 1992).....	17
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	12
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	11, 12
<i>Porous Media Corp. v. Pall Corp.</i> , 173 F.3d 1109 (8th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Procter &amp; Gamble Co. v. Amway</i> , 242 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2001).....	6, 7, 15
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	16
<i>Roe v. Anderson</i> , 134 F.3d 1400 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>aff'd sub nom. Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	6



<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n</i> , 165 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1999).....	5, 7
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	10
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1497 (2002).....	15
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	2, 10, 11
<i>Union of Needletrades Indus. &amp; Textile Employees, AFL- CIO v. The Gap, Inc.</i> , No. 300474 (Cal. Super. Ct., S.F. Div. filed 1999).....	19
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	3, 14
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942).....	9
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Coun.</i> , 425 U.S. at 762 (1976) ( <i>Virginia Pharmacy</i> ) .....	passim

#### **Other Authorities**

Arlen W. Langvardt, <i>Commercial Falsehood and the First Amendment: A Proposed Framework</i> , 78 Minn. L. Rev. 309 (1993).....	15
--	----

- Bill Ford's Speech to Greenpeace,*  
 at <[http:// www.ford.com/ en/our Company/  
 environmental InitiativenvironmentalActionbillFord](http://www.ford.com/en/our Company/environmental InitiativenvironmentalActionbillFord)>  
 (Oct. 5, 2000).....19
- Jean Wegman Burns,  
*Confused Jurisprudence: False Advertising Under the  
 Lanham Act,*  
 79 B. U. L. Rev. 807 (1999).....4
- Laurence H. Tribe,  
*American Constitutional Law*  
 896 (2d ed. 1988) .....4, 11
- Remarks by Raymond V. Gilmartin, Chief Executives Club of  
 Boston,* at <[http//  
 www.merck.com/newsroom/executivespeeches/011900.  
 html](http://www.merck.com/newsroom/executivespeeches/011900.html)> (Jan. 19, 2000).....19
- Robert Post,  
*The Constitutional Status of Commercial Speech,*  
 48 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1 (2000) .....4
